Average monthly paying clients are defined as the average of the number of paying clients billed in a month across a particular period (and for
which services were provided).

(2)

Average monthly net revenues per paying client is defined as the average monthly net revenues for any particular period divided by the average
monthly paying clients in the same respective period. Average monthly net revenues per paying client is calculated in the same manner as our
previously-reported “average monthly revenue per paying client,” and the description of the metric is being updated solely to clarify that it is
calculated using net revenues. Average monthly net revenues per paying client has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the restatement of
previously reported net revenues.

(3)
For further information about how we calculate EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA as well as limitations of their use and a reconciliation of EBITDA
and Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss), see “Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA” below.

Restatement of Previously Reported 2023 Quarterly Net Revenues and Credit Losses

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2023

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

  Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated   Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Net revenues $ 50,852   $ (2,429 )   $ 48,423   $ 98,859   $ (4,020 )   $ 94,839

General and administrative expenses $ 19,208   $ (2,429 )   $ 16,779   $ 41,708   $ (4,020 )   $ 37,688

Total costs and expenses $ 47,069   $ (2,429 )   $ 44,640   $ 99,224   $ (4,020 )   $ 95,204

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

  Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:

Provision for credit losses $ 3,605   $ (4,020 )   $ (415 )

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable $ (1,138 )   $ 4,020   $ 2,882

Business Outlook

Based on information available as of August 8, 2024, WM Technology is issuing guidance for the third quarter of 2024 as follows:

Net revenues are estimated to be approximately $44 million.

Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA(3) is estimated to be approximately $7 million.

The guidance provided above is only an estimate of what we believe is realizable as of the date of this release. We are not readily able to provide a
reconciliation of projected Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA to projected net income (loss) without unreasonable effort. This guidance assumes that no
business acquisitions, investments, restructurings, or legal settlements are concluded in the period. Our results are based on assumptions that we